
 

 

 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

Thursday, 15 May 2014 at 7.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

The meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas 
Vice Chair : Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, Councillor Denise Jones, 
Councillor Zara Davis, Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, Councillor Kabir Ahmed and 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
 
Deputies:  
Councillor Joshua Peck, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, Councillor Judith Gardiner, 
Councillor Tim Archer, Councillor Peter Golds and Councillor Shahed Ali 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

 

Public Information. 
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Tuesday, 13 May 2014 
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached 
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Wednesday, 14 May 
2014 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4877 
E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code for 
electronic agenda:  

 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
[...]
the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development 

Committee held on 10th April 2014. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
 To RESOLVE that: 

 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 15 - 16) 

 
 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Strategic Development 

Committee and meeting guidance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

 
 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

  
Nil Items.  
 

  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

17 - 18  

7 .1 11 Westferry Circus, London E14 (PA/14/00465)   
 

19 - 32 Millwall 

 Proposal: Change of use of the part ground, sixth and 
seventh floors from offices (Class B1) to Family law court 
(Class D1) 
 
Recommendation: To GRANT planning permission subject 
to any direction by the London Mayor, prior completion of a 
legal agreement, conditions and informative(s). 
 

  

 
Next Meeting of the Strategic Development Committee 
Thursday, 3 July 2014 at 5.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town 
Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
 



DECLARATIONS O
[...]
rofit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member. 

This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
10/04/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Marc Francis (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed  
Councillor Zara Davis  
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed  
Councillor Md. Maium Miah  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
(Substitute for Councillor Carli Harper-
Penman) 

 

Councillor Judith Gardiner (Substitute for 
Councillor Denise Jones) 

 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Shahed Ali  

Councillor Abdul Asad  

 
Apologies: 
 

Councillor Carli Harper-Penman and Councillor Denise Jones 
 
Officers Present: 
 

Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader, Development 
and Renewal) 

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, 
Development and Renewal) 

Jane Jin (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal) 

Katie Cooke (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal) 

Jen Pepper (Affordable Housing Programme 
Manager, Development and Renewal) 

Fleur Brunton (Senior Lawyer - Planning, Directorate, 
Law Probity and Governance) 

Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance) 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
10/04/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 
Councillors Helal Abbas, Rajib Ahmed and Khales Uddin Ahmed declared an 
interest in agenda item 6.2, 100 Whitechapel road and land rear at Fieldgate 
Street & Vine Court (PA/13/3049). This was on the basis that the Councillors 
had received correspondence from interested parties in relation to the 
application.  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed declared an interest in agenda item 6.2, 100 
Whitechapel road and land rear at Fieldgate Street & Vine Court 
(PA/13/3049). This was on the basis that the Councillor was a Board Member 
of Tower Hamlets Community Housing.   
 
Councillor Zara Davis declared an interest in agenda item 6.3 Heron Quays 
West, Heron Quay, London, E14 (PA/13/3159). This was on the basis that the 
Councillor had received hospitality from an interested party.   
 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah declared an interest in agenda items 6.1 Suttons 
Wharf North, Palmers Road, London (PA/13/02938) and 6.3 Heron Quays 
West, Heron Quay, London, E14 (PA/13/3159). This was on the basis that the 
Councillor was a Board Member for the One Housing Group in respect of item 
6.1 and had received hospitality from an interested party in respect of item 
6.3.   
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development Committee held 
on 25th February 2014 and the extraordinary meeting of the Strategic 
Development Committee held on 13th March 2014 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 

Page 6



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
10/04/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items.  
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

6.1 Suttons Wharf North, Palmers Road, London (PA/13/02938)  
 
Update Report tabled.  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Manager, Development and Renewal) introduced the 
application for a variation of the Planning Permission to seek minor material 
amendments to the approved Block A of the Suttons Wharf North 
development.  
 
The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the Committee. 
 
Dr Stephen Goldup spoke in objection to the proposal. He objected to the 
proposed increase in density of the development. The proposal exhibited 
signs of overdevelopment and would worsen anti social behaviour. The 
figures regarding density were inaccurate.  He also questioned the impact on 
the proposed health care facility on site from the plans that was supposed to 
mitigate the increase in population.  The survey of doctor covering the area 
was inaccurate. Some were not accepting new patients. The proposal would 
remove all retail space in Block A. However, this had not been given proper 
consideration.    
 
Iain Rhind and Justine Elcombe (Applicant’s Agents) spoke in support of the 
scheme (dividing the allocated three minutes). The speakers explained the 
nature of the amendment. The changes were minor in nature and there was 
adequate infrastructure to support the scheme (public transport, health 
facilities). The new units would be car free. The proposed health care facility 
would be re-provided in accordance with the NHS requirements. The 
population density figures were based on survey evidence.  
 
There would only be a small increase in child yield. The affordable housing 
across the scheme exceeded policy. The applicant had increased the s106 to 
reflect the variation. In summary, the applicant had listened to the Committee 
views on the scheme. It was recommended that the scheme is approved.  In 
response to the Committee, it was explained that the NHS were satisfied with 

Page 7



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
10/04/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

the plans regarding the health facility with responsibility for the lease of the 
unit.  
 
Jane Jin (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the report 
and the update. She explained the nature of the plans relating to Block A, 
including the changes to the internal layout, the amenity space and the 
revised housing mixed (taking into account the recent changes to the 
scheme). Overall, the percentage of affordable housing across the entire 
scheme continued to be acceptable totalling 45%. Members were also 
advised of the plans to rationalise the D1 use with the largest space reserved 
for NHS use in accordance with their requirements. The Committee were also 
informed of the planning obligations.  Officers were recommending that the 
planning permission be granted.  
 
In response, Members stressed the need for some type of barrier or 
landscaping around the canal side walkway for safety reasons. Officers 
agreed to explore this further and to secure a suitable barrier as part of the 
conditions with the Canal and River Trust and will review previous details 
secured through a planning condition.   
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that the units complied with the 
relevant standards. There would be sufficient car parking around the site to 
accommodate the need for the doctors surgery.  
 
Officers also clarified the percentage of affordable housing secured at an 
earlier stage. The overall offer exceeded policy. The housing tenure of the 
overall development would be mixed and balanced. 
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED 
 
That Application under s.73 of the Town and Country Planning Act at Suttons 
Wharf North, Palmers Road, London (PA/13/02938) be GRANTED for a 
variation of Condition 22 of the Planning Permission PA/11/3348 dated 
30/03/12 to seek minor material amendments to the approved Block A of the 
Suttons Wharf North development comprising: 
 

• Removal of one ground floor links between Block A2 and A3 and the 
creation of separate D1 Use Class units (390sq.m; 280sq.m; and 
1035sq.m); 

• Insertion of an additional internal floor level (no resulting increase of 
heights to the consented buildings); 

• Alterations to the dwelling mix within Block A, resulting in a net 
increase of 41 residential units 

• Other associated external changes 
 
SUBJECT to the variation to the legal agreement to secure the additional 
planning obligations, conditions and informative(s) set out in the committee 
report. 
 
 

Page 8



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
10/04/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

6.2 100 Whitechapel road and land rear at Fieldgate Street & Vine Court 
(PA/13/3049)  
 
 
Update Report tabled.  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Manager, Development and Renewal) introduced the 
application at 100 Whitechapel road and land rear at Fieldgate Street & Vine 
Court for a mixed used development.  
 
The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the Committee. 
 
Mr Mohammed Zabadne spoke in support of the application as the applicant. 
(Note: With the agreement of the Chair, Mr Zabadne addressed the 
Committee for six minutes (having been given an additional three minutes in 
view of language and hearing difficulties). He described the benefits of the 
scheme including high quality housing and improvements to the Mosque. He 
highlighted the strength of the local support and that there had been very few 
objections. The Greater London Authority considered that the scheme was 
acceptable in principle and complied with the London Plan. The plans also 
complied with the Council’s planning policy for the area. The Council had 
approved similar developments in the area. The density and affordable 
housing offer was acceptable. 
 
Mr Zabadne challenged each reason for refusal, drawing attention to the 
resubmitted information. He challenged the evidence supporting the 
suggested reasons and considered that the concerns could be dealt with by 
condition. In response to the Committee, he confirmed that Tower Hamlets 
Community Housing were supportive of the scheme given the level of new 
affordable housing. 
 
Councillor Shahed Ali spoke in support of the scheme as a local ward 
Councillor. He considered that the plans would be in keeping with the area 
given it was mixed in nature.  The current use was an eyesore. The scheme 
would improve the permeability of the site, provide local jobs, 29% affordable 
housing, much needed family housing and public realm improvements. The 
housing mix and amenity impacts were not uncommon for a development in 
this area. Councillor Ali highlighted the plans for the Mosque to support 
inclusive community events.  
 
In response to questions, Councillor Ali further explained the benefits of the 
scheme to the local area. The scheme would generate local employment, 
vastly regenerate the site and encourage business. He noted the issues 
around the child play space. However, he considered that the offer should be 
sufficient given the expected child yield and the amount of play space and 
facilities nearby. Not all approved schemes met the requirements in this 
regard.  
 
Councillor Abdul Asad also spoke in support of the application as the local 
ward Councillor. He also highlighted the potential benefits of the scheme to 

Page 9



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
10/04/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

the local area and that aspects accorded with the visions of the Council’s area 
Masterplan. The applicant had played an active role in transforming the local 
community and supporting community projects. They were committed to 
serving the local community.  He also welcomed the plans for the Mosque 
highlighting their work in the community. These proposal would facilitate such 
work. Councillor Asad recommended the application for approval.  
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
presented the application.
[...]
spaces, 
motorcycle spaces, 360 bicycle parking spaces and bin storage in basement, 
associated landscape and public realm works. 
 
The Committee were minded to approve the application due to the following 
reasons:  
 

• That the proposal would provide additional affordable and private 
housing in the Borough and would meet the requirements in policy 
regarding inclusive access. 

• That the concerns around the child play space could be mitigated by 
improving the quality of the amenity space provided elsewhere in the 
scheme recognising the site constraints. 

• That the impact on daylight and sunlight was marginal recognising the 
site constraints and the Borough’s density levels.  

 
In accordance with Development Procedural Rules, the application was 
DEFERRED to enable Officers to prepare a supplementary report to a future 
meeting of the Committee, setting out proposed detailed reasons for approval 
and conditions on the application. 
 
The Councillors that voted on this item were Councillors Helal Abbas, Marc 
Francis,  Rajib Ahmed, Khales Uddin – Ahmed, Judith Gardiner, Zara Davis, 
Dr Emma Jones, Kabir Ahmed, Md Maium Miah.  
 

6.3 Heron Quays West, Heron Quay, London, E14 (PA/13/3159)  
 
Update Report tabled. 
 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah left the meeting before the consideration of this 
item.  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Manager, Development and Renewal) introduced the 
application at Heron Quays West, Heron Quay, London, for outline planning 
permission for the demolition of existing building and the construction of a 
new office lead development.  
 

Page 12



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
10/04/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

Katie Cooke (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
report and the update. Ms Cooke explained the key features of the proposal 
including the site and surrounds, the planning history, the outcome of the local 
consultation, the height, floor plans and the controls documents to secure a 
high quality building at reserved matters stage including the detailed design. 
She highlighted the successful plans to relocate existing on site occupants 
near the site.  
 
It was considered that the impact on amenity was acceptable. The Council’s 
Highway Services and Transport for London had no concerns with the 
scheme subject to the mitigation.  
 
Members also noted the proposed contributions (the s106 agreement and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy) pending finalisation when the final details of 
the scheme were known. The Council’s Planning Contributions Panel were 
supportive of this approach. The application accorded with policy and was 
recommended for approval.  
 
In response to Members, it was confirmed that Officers had met with National 
Grid to confirm that there were no hazardous installations near the site. Their 
comments in the report about this were generic.  Officers also clarified the 
status of the listed dock.  
 
Details of the contributions for the Borough were set out in the report. 
 
On a vote of 6 in favour 1 against, and 1 abstention, the Committee 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That outline planning permission (all matters reserved) at Heron Quays 

West, Heron Quay, London, E14 (PA/13/3159) be GRANTED for the 
demolition of existing buildings and structures and erection of a new 
building with a maximum height of 191.5 metres AOD comprising a 
maximum of 129,857 square metres GIA of office floor space (Use 
Class B1) and a maximum of 785 square metres GIA of flexible floor 
space (Use Class A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5) along with a decked 
promenade to the South Dock, access and highways works, 
landscaping and other associated works  SUBJECT to  

 
2. Any direction by the Mayor 
 
3. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning 

obligations set out in the Committee report.  
 
4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above acting within 
normal delegated authority. 
  

5. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
authority to recommend conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the Committee report. 

Page 13



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
10/04/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

10 

 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 14



Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee Meetings. 
 

Who can speak at Committee meetings?  
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
Requests should be sent in writing (e-mail) or by telephone detailing the name and contact 
details of the speaker and whether they wish to speak in support or against. Requests 
cannot be accepted before agenda publication. Speaking is not normally allowed on 
deferred items or applications which are not for decision by the Committee.  
 
The following may register to speak per application in accordance with the above rules: 

Up to two objectors 
on a first come first 
served basis. 

For up to three minutes each.  

Committee/Non 
Committee Members. 

 For up to three minutes each - in support or against.  

Applicant/ 
supporters.  
 
This includes: 
an agent or 
spokesperson.  
 
Members of the 
public in support   

Shall be entitiled to an equal time to that given to any objector/s. 
For example: 

• Three minutes for one objector speaking.  

• Six minutes for two objectors speaking. 

• Additional three minutes for any Committee and non 
Committee Councillor speaking in objection.  
 

It shall be at the discretion of the applicant to allocate these 
supporting time slots.  

What if no objectors register to speak against an applicant fo
[...]
victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited under the Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

3.7 The protected characteristics set out in the Equality Act are: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  
The Equality Act acknowledges that compliance with the duties set out may involve treating 
some persons more favourably than others, but that this does not permit conduct that would 
otherwise be prohibited under the Act. 

3.8 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 2010, 
Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been 
made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports. 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at an 
earlier Agenda Item. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 18



 1 

Committee: 
Strategic 
Development 

Date: 
15th May 2014 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
 

 

Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
Iyabo Johnson 

Title: Applications for Planning Permission  
 
Ref No:  PA/14/00465 
 
Ward: Millwall 

 
1.  APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
   
 Location: 11 Westferry Circus, London E14 
 Existing Use: Office Use (Use Class B1) 

 
 Proposal: Change of use of the part ground, sixth and seventh 

floors from offices (Class B1) to Fam
[...]
nts to 

increase access to employment in office roles in Canary Wharf.   
 
3.  RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

 
3.2. Any direction by the London Mayor. 

 
3.3. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 

obligations: 
 

a) Target of 20% local employment for construction phase (for the 18 week 
internal fit-out); 

b) A minimum of one careers outreach event with local schools a year for a 
maximum period of 3 years and thereafter reviewed; 

c) Two work experience placements during 18 week internal fit out working with 
the Council’s Employment & Skills Service for the recruitment of local 
residents; 

d) Eight un-paid work experience placements per year for 4-6 weeks for Tower 
Hamlets residents, aged 18-24, for first two years post occupation and then 
subject to review;  

e) Commitment to agree school age local work experience programme, including 
two week work experience placements for students attending schools in 
Tower Hamlets in consultation with Tower Hamlets Education Business 
Partnership; 

f) The Council’s Employment and Skills Service to be notified of the direct entry 
vacancies as and when they are launched for it to be also advertised through 
Skillsmatch.  

 
3.4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to negotiate 

the legal agreement indicated above acting within normal delegated authority. 
 
3.5. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to 

recommend the following conditions and informatives in relation to the following 
matters: 
 

3.6. Conditions 
1) Limit D1 use to law court only 
2) Compliance with approved plans 
3) Travel Plan (with cycle parking monitoring) 

 
3.7. Informatives 

Page 20



 3 

1) Planning permission required for any external changes 
2) Planning permission subject to Section 106 legal agreement 

 
4.  PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 
Proposal 
 

4.1.
[...]
en to all and provide appropriate access and 
parking for people with disability. 

 
9.  CONCLUSION 

 
9.1. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account.  

Planning permission should be supported for the reasons set out in 
RECOMMENDATION section of this report. 

 
 
 

Page 31



 14 

 
Appendix 1:  Application site map 
 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 11 Westferry Circus, London E14 (PA/14/00465)



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
15/05/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.10 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2014

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Zara Davis
Councillor Judith Gardiner (Substitute for 
Councillor Marc Francis)

Other Councillors Present:
None.

Officers Present:

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, 
Development and Renewal)

Iyabo Johnson (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal)

Fleur Brunton (Senior Lawyer  - Planning, Directorate, 
Law Probity and Governance)

Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Marc Francis, Carli Harper-
Penman, Dr. Emma Jones, Kabir Ahmed and Md. Maium Miah.

Councillor Judith Gardiner was deputising for Councillor Marc Francis.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
15/05/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development Committee held 
on 10th April 2014 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure.

6. DEFERRED ITEMS 

Nil items. 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

7.1 11 Westferry Circus, London E14 (PA/14/00465) 

Update Report tabled. 

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the application for the change of use of the part ground, sixth and 
seventh floors from offices to Family law court.

Iyabo Johnson (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
application and the update report. The application was being referred to the 
Committee for decision primarily due to the departure from the Development 
Plan that designated the site as a Preferred Office Location (POL). Members 
were advised of the justification for this given there was an adequate supply of 
office space in the area as shown by the Applicant’s evidence. In addition, the 
proposed law court would complement the POL and bring the site back into 
an active use.



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
15/05/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The plans for a law court at this particular site were also regarded as 
appropriate given that the site was within a town centre with good transport 
links. The London Plan and town centre policies recommended this. So whilst 
departing from the Development Plan, the scheme complied with policy in this 
regard and overall was acceptable in land use terms. 

Two objections had been received regarding access. However, one had since 
been withdrawn due to the submission of a management strategy to address 
the issues. This would be appended to the Travel Plan as part of the 
conditions.

The Greater London Authority had not raised any objections. Their response 
stated that that it would not require the Council to refer the application back at 
Stage 2. 

Members were advised of the key features of the application including: the 
proposed internal layout, the various access routes, the car parking plans and 
the employment benefits of the scheme. Given the overall benefits, Officers 
were recommending that the scheme be granted. 

Members asked questions about the security plans given the nature of the 
proposal. In particularly, the measures to ensure the safety of the staff and 
customers of the building (including those from the other floors) as well as the 
public. In response, Officers expressed confidence that this issue would have 
been carefully considered and that the Applicant, the Ministry of Justice would 
have taken steps ensure this. The consultation letters were sent to the 
occupants of the other floors. It would strictly be a family law court.  
Nevertheless, Members could add a condition to the permission to address 
these issues.  Accordingly, the Committee agree to add a condition to the 
permission that details of the security arrangements be submitted for approval 
by Officers to ensure the safety of the staff and customers of the building as 
well as the public.    

On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission at 11 Westferry Circus, London E14 
(PA/14/00465) be GRANTED for the change of use of the part ground, 
sixth and seventh floors from offices (Class B1) to Family law court 
(Class D1) SUBJECT to:

2. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning 
obligations set out in the Committee report.

3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above acting within 
normal delegated authority

4 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
authority to recommend the conditions and informatives in relation to 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
15/05/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

the matters set out in the Committee report and the update report  and 
the condition added by the Committee as follows: 

 That details of the security arrangements be submitted for approval by 
Officers to ensure the safety of the staff and customers of the building 
as well as the public.    

8. LAST MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE FOR 2013/14 

The Chair noted that this was the last meeting of the Committee for this 
Council year – 2013/14. He thanked Members and Officers for their 
contributions over the last year and particularly referred to Councillors Judith 
Gardiner and Zara Davis who were not standing in the forthcoming local 
elections. 

In turn, Officers also thanked the Committee and the Committee 
acknowledged the work of the Chair. 

The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas
Strategic Development Committee


